ORDINANCE NO. 497-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 255-X, THE 1969-70 BUDGET ORDINANCE, AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF FUNDS WITHIN THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT BUDGET.

But the state

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

Section 1. That the sum of \$41,965 is hereby transferred from Account 632.01, McAlpine Creek Wastewater Plant to Account 632.02, Addition to McAlpine Creek Wastewater Plant, said amount then to be used to pay the engineering fees for this project as approved in December, 1969, bond election.

Section 2. That the sum of \$84,426.15 is hereby transferred from Account 632.01, McAlpine Creek Wastewater Plant, to Account 632.03, Addition to Irwin Creek Treatment Plant, said amount then to be used to pay the engineering fees for this project as approved in the December, 1969, bond election.

Section 3. That this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 2nd day of February, 1970, the reference having been made in Minute Book 53, at Page, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 16, at Page 487.

February 2, 1970 Ordinance Book 16 - Page 488

ORDINANCE NO. 498

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 20, SECTION 101, OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

Section 1. Chapter 20, Section 101 is hereby amended by the addition of a new paragraph entitlted (e) to read as follows:

"The City Traffic Engineer is hereby authorized and empowered to exercise the powers and perform the duties provided herein over the streets and roads at Douglas Municipal Airport in the same manner and to the same extent as if such streets and roads were within the Charlotte city limits."

Section 2. That this ordinance shall become effective upon adoption.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 2nd day of February, 1970, the reference having been made in Minute Book 53, at Page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 16, at Page 488.

ORDINANCE NO. 499

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 20, SECTION 86, OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

Section 1. Chapter 20, Section 86 is hereby amended by adding a new paragraph (g) to read as follows:

"Streets and roads at Douglas Municipal Airport are deemed to be within the City of Charlotte and provisions of this section shall, in all respects, apply to them. The maximum speed limit shall be furnished in the manner set forth in this section and shall be stated in Schedule 10 as herein described."

Section 2. That this ordinance shall become effective after signs are erected giving notice thereof.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 2nd day of February, 1970, the reference having been made in Minute Book 53, at Page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 16, at Page 489.

ORDINANCE NO. 500

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 5, ARTICLE 1, SECTION 5-3(b) OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE, KNOWN AS THE STATE CODE.

 ${\tt BE}$ IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

Section 1. Chapter 5, Article 1, Section 5-3 of the Code of the City of Charlotte is hereby amended by deleting subsection (b) of Section 5-3 and substituting a new subsection (b) to read as follows:

Building Code, Volume I, with the exception of that section relating to local administrative provisions, and Volume I-A, adopted by the North Carolina Code Council and hereinafter referred to as the State Code, together with the accumulative Supplement to the North Carolina State Building Code Volume I Construction dated September 1969, is hereby adopted as the Building Code of the City of Charlotte, and three copies shall be on file with the City Clerk for the information and guidance of interested parties.

Section 2. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 2nd day of February, 1970, the reference having been made in Minute Book 53, at Page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 16, at Page 490.

ORDINANCE NO. 501

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 5, ARTICLE 1, SECTION 5-3(c) OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE, KNOWN AS THE DWELLING CODE.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

Section 1. Chapter 5, Article 1, Section 5-3 of the Code of the City of Charlotte is hereby amended by deleting subsection (c) of Section 5-3 and substituting a new subsection (c) to read as follows:

"(c) <u>Dwelling Code</u>. In 1968 Edition of the North Carolina
Uniform Residential Building Code, referred to hereinafter as
the Dwelling Code, together with the 1969 Amendments to the
North Carolina Uniform Residential Building Code, of which
Code and Amendment not less than three copies have been and
are now filed in the office of the City Clerk, are hereby
adopted as the Dwelling Code of the City of Charlotte."

Section 2. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 2nd day of February, 1970, the reference having been made in Minute Book 53, at Page and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 16, at Page 491.

February 2, 1970 Ordinance Book 16 - Page 492

ORDINANCE NO. 502-X

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 255-X, SECTION 1, SCHEDULE A, OF THE 1969-70 BUDGET ORDINANCE, AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF THE REMAINDER OF THE GENERAL FUND CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT AND A PORTION OF THE PLANNING DEPARTMENT, ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT AND FIRE DEPARTMENT BUDGETS INTO THE POLICE DEPARTMENT.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

Section 1. That the sum of \$2,834 is hereby transferred from the General Fund Contingency to Account 401, Police Department, said amount then to be used to provide funds to help offset a projected overrun.

Section 2. Ordinance Number 255-X, Section 1, Schedule A, is hereby amended by deleting the figures \$232,768 from the Planning Commission appropriation, \$1,759,832 from the Engineering Department appropriation, \$4,194,929 from the Fire Department appropriation, \$5,021,132 from the Police Department appropriation, and substituting in lieu thereof the following words and figures: Planning Commission, \$212,768; Engineering Department, \$1,729,832; Fire Department, \$4,144,929, Police Department, \$5,123,966.

Section 3. That this ordinance shall become effective on its adoption.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 2nd/day of February, 1970, the reference having been made in Minute Book 53, at Page, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 16, at Page 492.